Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL ’@93 April 7, 2002

-

é 2@2 G-R #385110
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC; Mr. Thomas Bauhs
' Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, Califorma 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0260
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 21995 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] ‘ Hayward, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 3, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 22, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 17, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Svite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541
Mr. Tony Dahl, Project Manager, Terra Vac Corporation, 5075 Commercial Circle, Unit A, Concord, CA 94520
Mr. and Mrs, Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94541

Enclosures

trans/9-0260-TB
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =+ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7553



(j/" GerTier-Ryan Inc.

April 3, 2002
G-R Job #385110
Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Quarter Event of February 22, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical resuits are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinatot

Doughgs J.

Senior Geolbgist, R.G. No, 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map = '

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢« Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555

'
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4
02/05/88 -

06/15/88 -

09/27/88 100.75
09/27/88" 100.75
01/05/89 100.75
04/06/89 100.75
06/28/89 100.75
10/03/89 100.75

01/04/90 100.75
04/03/90 100.75
07/03/90 100.75
11/06/90 100.75
01/04/91 100.75

04/03/91 100.75
07/02/91 100.75
10/02/91 100.75
01/02/92 100.75
04/07/92 100.75
08/13/92 100.75
12/03/92 100.73
03/25/93 100.73
10/04/94 100.73
11/14/94 100.73
05/15/95 100.73
08/04/95 100.73
11/28/95 100.73
02/20/96 100.73
05/29/96 100.73
08/27/96 100.73

11422196 100.73

9-0260.x1s/#385110

87.83 12.92
86.53 14.22
87.55 13.20
88.43 12.32
86.50 14.25
86.00 14.75
86.00 14.75
86.94 13.81
86.69 14.06
85.09 15.66
85.87 15.18
89.75 11.00
86.50 14.25
84.59 16.16
85.49 15.26
88.37 12.38
84.05 16.68
84.58 16.17
90.23 10.50
87.89 12.84
INACCESSIBLE®
89.36 11.37
88.43 12.30
86.08 14.65
92.83 7.90
89.73 11.00
87.49 13.24
89.23 11.50

<30 <0.5 <0.5

97,000 23,000 18,000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

59,000 11,000 11,000

130,000 20,000 14,000

1,200

As of 02/22/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4 (cont) )

02/18/97 100.73 91.26 947 - - - - ~ - - - - -
05/23/97* 100.73 88.10 12.63 - - 120,000 23,000 21,000 1,400 8,400 50,000 - -
08/04/97 100.73 37.51 13.22 - - 120,000 25,000 22,000 1,600 8,000 15,000 - -
11/25/973 100,73 86.83 13.90 - - 460,000 44,000 45,000 4,000 19,000 290,000 - -
02/25/98 100.73 87.03 13.70 - ~  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/21/98 100.73 88.74 11.99 - - 100,000 11,000 8,600 - 720 4,200 3,100 - -
08/19/98 100.73 80.70 20.03 - - - - - . - - - -
11/19/98 100.73 81.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5,200 8,900 1,200 6,400 1,600 - -
02/12/9% 100.73 87.52 13.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 - 100.73 87.99 12.74 - - 68,800 9,680 11,500 1,450 7,700  2,080/328’ -~ -
09/02/99 100,73 85.14 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100.73 87.83 12.90 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 100.73 88.01 12.72 0.00 0.00 3,400 24 <10 <10 290 430 - -
08/02/00" 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00" 10073 85.34 1539 0.00 0.00 66,700 13,900 12,400 1,460 7,040 . <250 -
02108017 100.73 84.99 15.74 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 100.73 84.24 16.49 0.00 0.00 490,000 2,990 <5,000 <5,000 8,660 18.8 - -
08/28/01° 10073 82.77 17.96 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
11/26/01" 100.73 85.43 15.30 0.00 0.00 39,000 2,700 2,900 1,200 5,700 <100 - -
02/22/02"  100.73 88.84 1189 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-5

02/05/88 - - - - - 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
06/15/38 - 87.67 12,30 - - 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 - - -
09/27/38 99.97 86.72 13.25 - - 470,000 39,000 32000 <5000 16,000 - <5,000 -
09/27/88" 99.97 - - - - 48,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,000 - 420 410
01/05/89 99.97 87.27 12,70 - - 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 » - -
04/D6/89 99.97 87.75 12.22 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 99.97 86.16 13.81 - - 80,000 36,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 - - -

9-0260.x1s/8383110




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.-5 (cont)

10/03/89 99.97 85.70 14.27 - - 240,000 40,000 35,000 2,600 15,000 B ~ ~
01/04/90 99.97 85.66 14.31 - - 130,000 37,000 31,000 2,400 13,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.97 86.47 13.50 - - 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 B N B
07/03/90 99,97 86.33 13.64 - - 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10000 - 3 N
11/06/90 99.97 84.83 15.14 - - 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 - - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.08 14.90 0.01 - - - B B 3 3 B B
04103191 99.97 88.41 11.56 - - 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000 - - -
07/02/91 09.97 86.08 13.89. - - - - . _ B _ 3 N
10/02/91 99.97 84.71 15.26 - - 230,000 34,000 31,000 2,700 16,000 - B N
01/02/92 99.97 85.00 14.97 - - - - - - _ B 3 -
04/07/92 99.97 86.53 13.44 - - 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000 . B B
08/13/92 99.97 84.36 15.61 - - - - - - - - _ -
12/03/92 99.97 83.68 16.29 <0.02% - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.97 89.00 10.97 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.97 87.40 12.60 0.04 - - - - - — - - -
09/21/93 99.97 85.99 14.00 0.03 - - - -- - - - - -
12/02/93 99.97 85.73 14.27 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
(3/08/94 99.97 87.81 12.16 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.97 87.22 13.01 0.32 - - - -- - - - - -
10/04/94 9997 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99.97 86.62 13.35 - - 1,100,000 64,000 69,000 9,200 61,000 - - -
05/15/95 9997 80.79 10.18 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.97 88.20 11.77 - - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 99.97 85.75 14.22 - - 320,000 34,000 18,000 5,800 31,000 2,000 - -
02/20¢96 99,97 89.60 10.37 Sheen - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
05/29/96 99.97 89.08 10.89 - - 150,000 23,000 25,000 2,200 12,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99 97 87.22 12,75 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.97 87.50 12.47 - - 170,000° 25,000 27,000 2,000 12,000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.97 90.46 9.51 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 99.97 87.72 12.25 - - 160,000 29,000 34,000 2,900 16,000 <250 - -

9-0260.x1s/#385110 3 As of 02/22/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.-5 (cont)

08/04/97 99.97 87.09 12.88 - - 130,000 27,000 31,000 2,500 13,000 <500 - -
11/25/97 99.97 85.16 14.81 - - 310,000° 52,000 59,000 5,500 28,000 3,300 . -
02/25/98 99.97 82.51 17.46 - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 99,97 88.37 11.60 - - 220,000 20,000 26,000 2,000 10,000 8,500 - -
08/19/98 99.97 82.27 17.70 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99,97 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/12/99 99.97 87.18 12.79 - - - . - ~ - ~ - -
05/10/99 99.97 87.25 1272 - - 102,000 13,300 17,200 1,240 <200  7,560/<250" - -
09/02/99 99.97 85.18 14.79 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 99,97 86.86 13.11 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.97 87.28 12.69 0.00 0.00 360° 6.2 <25 <2.5 13 13 - -
08/02/00" 99.97 85.81 14.16 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00'  99.97 85.36 14.61 0.00 0.00 3,280 331 235 35.7 260 9.41 - -
02/08/01" 99.97 84.76 1521 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01% 99.97 83.77 16.20 0.00 0.00 26,700 5,490 6,310 145 2,910 <0.500 - -
08/28/01" 9997 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11/26/01" 99.97 84,61 15.36 0.00 0.00 88,000 14,000 19,000 1,300 8,000 <200 - -
02/22/02% 99.97 87.75 12.22 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-6

02/05/88 - - - - 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.92 13.51 - - 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 - - -
09/27/88 101.43 86.87 14.56 - - 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 - - -
01/05/89 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10,000 - - -
04/06/39 101.43 88.83 12.60 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 101.43 86.85 14,58 - - 80,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700 - - -
10/03/89 101.43 88.40 13.03 - - 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.43 86.35 15.08 - - 59,000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.43 87.37 14.06 - - 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000 - - -

- »

As of 02/22/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 (cont) _
07/03/90 10143 87.15 14.28 - - 66000 5800 2900 2,000 9.800 ~ ~ _
11/06/90 101.43 85.33 16.10 - _ - B B B _ B _ ~
01/04/91 101.43 "85.91 15.52 - - 50,000 5,600 2,200 1,800 9,400 n 3 3
04/03/91 101.43 90.40 11.03 - . - -- - - - - - -
07/02/91 101.43 86.99 14.44 - — £1,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 _ N 3
10/02/91 101.43 85.21 16.22 - - _ - N B N 3 B ~
01/02/92 101.43 85.72 15711 - - 67.000 7,500 1,900 1,800 9,500 - - -
04/07/92 101.43 87.96 13.47 - - - - - . 3 3 N N
08/13/92 101.43 85.46 15,97 - - . - - - - _ 3 3
12/03/92 101.43 84.81 16.62 - - - - . - . _ 3 3
03/25/93 101.43 90.85 10,58 - - 110,000 12,000 2,900 4200 14,000 - - .
06/23/93 101.43 88.42 13.01 - - - - - - . . B B
09/21/93 101.43 86.69 14.74 - - 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000 - - -
12/02/93 101.43 86.56 14.87 - - - - -- - - - - -
03/08/94 101.43 89.39 12.04 - - 61,000 7,000 1,500 1,500 7,400 - - -
06/13/94 101.43 38.06 13.37 - - - - . - - - - -
10/04/94 101.43 85.87 15.56 -- - 78,000 13,000 940 1,900 10,000 -- - --
11/14/94 101.43 87.90 13.53 - - - - ' - - - - - -
05/15/95 101.43 90.90 10.53 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 101.43 89.05 12.38 - - 51,000 8,600 1,400 1,900 7,800 -- - --
11/28/95 101.43 86.80 14.63 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
02/20/96 101.43 91.71 9.72 - -- 59,000 11,000 1,600 2,100 9,400 <500 - -
05/29/96 101.43 90.49 10.94 - - = - -- - -- - - --
08/27/96 101.43 §8.03 13.40 - - 84,000 11,000 960 2,300 7,700 <500 -- --
11/22/96 101.43 88.53 12.90 - -- - - - -- -- - -- --
02/18/97 101.43 91.42 10.01 - - 14,000 3,700 160 720 1,800 400 -- -
05/23/97 101.43 88.68 1275 . - - - - - - - -- --
08/04/97 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 62,000 13,000 930 3,500 8,500 710 - -
11/25/97 101.43 87.22 1421 - - -- - -- - -- -- - --
02/25/98 101.43 86.58 14.85 - - 30,000 2,400 910 740 4,000 2,600 - -

02
9-0260.xIs/4#385110 5 As of 02122/



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 (cont)

05/21/98 101.43 89.76 11.67 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 101.43 85.57 15.86 - - 37,000 390 220 160 3,600  1,600/1,0007 - -
11/19/98 101.43 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/12/99 101.43 89.60  11.83 - - 80 2.4 0.5 0.68 6.2 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 101.43 88.43 13.00 - - — - - - - - - -
09/02/99 101.43 85.71 15.72 - - 4,440 234 <5.0 45.3 46.2 <50 - -
02/03/00 101.43 88.23 13.20 - - 8,300 22 <10 43 140 77 - -
05109/00°  101.43 88.38 13.05 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 101.43 86.68 14.75 0.00 0.00 1,700° 32 4.9 <25 <25 55 - --
11/09-10/00'  101.43 85.87 15.56 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01"°  101.43 85.56 15.87 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -

05/02/01'* 10143 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
08/28/01' 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -

11/26/01"%  101.43 85.97 15.46 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/22/02" 10143 89.49 11.94 0.00 0.00 6,300 <10 1.7 17 26 <25 - -
MW-7

02/05/88 - - . - - 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 - . -
06/15/88 - 88.34 12.57 - - 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 - - -
09/27/88 100.91 87.31 13.60 - - 30,000 9,700 8,900 400 4,100 - <10 2,600
01/05/89 100.91 87.93 12.98 - - 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 100.91 88.57 1234 - - —~ - - - - - - -
06/28/89 100.91 86.83 14.08 - - 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 - - -
10/03/89 100.91 86.38 14.53 - - 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 100.91 86.42 14.49 - - 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
04/03/90 100.91 87.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 - - -
07/03/90 100.91 87.05 13.86 - - 190,000 30,000 27,000 1,300 13,000 —~ - -
11/06/90 100,91 85.33 15.58 - - 160,000 27,000 25,000 1,900 15,000 - - -

01/04/91 100.91 85.66 15.25 - -- - - b ) -
' As of 02/22/02

9-0260.x1s/#385110 6




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-7 (cont)

04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
0218197
05/23/97
08/04/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99

100.91
100.91
100.91
100.51
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.51
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91

9-0260.x1s4#385110

89.50 11.41
86.73 14.18
85.13 15.78
85.46 15.45
87.43 13.48
85.02 15.89
84.48 16.43
89.81 11.10
88.13 13.63
86.57 14.88
86.32 14.74
88.54 12.37
88.03 13.12

INACCESSIBLE’
87.22 13.83
89.85 11.07
88.38 12.53
86.53 14.62
90.84 10.09
90.00 10.93
88.18 12.75
87.94 12.99
91.33 9,58
88.36 12.55
87.68 13.23
83.89 17.02
88.98 11.93
82.72 18.19
88.10 12.81

0.00
2.00
0.0625
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

240,000 40,000 36,000
220,000 26,000 27,000
260,000 27,000 26,000
330,000 29,000 31,000
<50 <0.5 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUAILLY
8,300 210 580
96,000 12,000 16,000
150,000 7,100 15,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TC INSUFFICIENT WATER

130
2,300

1,700

1,400
14,000

9,600

<250
3,600

21,000

As of 02/22/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{ppb)

MW-7 (cont) .
05/10199 100.91 87.87 13.04 - - 11,200 334 764 116 618  <1,000/558 - -
09/02/99 100.91 85.16 15.75 - - - - - - - - - _
02/03/00 10091 86.84 14.07 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 100.91 87.55 13.36 0.00 0.00 150° 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 130 - -
08/02/00"  100.91 85.94 14.97 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00'  100.91 85.93 14.98 0.00 0.00 559 24.1 124 - 2.34 12.5 532 - .
02/08/01%  100.91 84.89 16.02 0.00 0.00 . - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 100.91 83.21 17.70 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
0872801  100.91 82.92 17.99 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
1126/01° 10091 84.76 16.15 0.00 0.00 82,000 12000 23,000 840 6.500 <100 -~ -
02722102 10091 88.22 12.69 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - ‘

!
s ;
10/27/88 - - - - - 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 - - - |
01/05/89 - 87.65 12.02 - - 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 - - - |
04/06/39 99.67 8789  11..78 - - - - - - - - - - |
06/28/89 99.67 86.27 13.40 - - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 - - - |
10/03/89 99.67 85.92 13.84 0.11 - - - - - - - - -
01704790 99.67 85.76 13.99 0.10 - - - - - - - - - |
04/03/90 99.67 86.84 1307 030 - - - - - - - - B
07/03/90 99.67 86.59 13.11 0.04 - - - - - - - - . ‘
11/06/90 99.67 85.02 14.77 0.15 - - - - - - - - B |
01/04/91 99.67 85.22 14.59 0.18 - - - - - - -~ -
04/03/91 99,67 88.18 11.53 0.05 - - - - - ST - - -
07/02/91 99,67 86.34 1371 0.48 - - - - - - - - N
10/02/91 99.67 85.05 14.84 0.27 - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 99.67 84,86 15.05 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 99,67 87.73 12,17 0.29 - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.67 84.96 14.96 0.31 - - - - . - ” - -

. 9.0260.x1s/4385110 ' 8 As of Q22102

et e ——




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-8 (cont)

12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
1112296
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00"

99,67
99.67
99,67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99 67
99.67
99.67
99,67
99.67

9-0260.x1s/#385110

84.44
28.89
87.60
86.25
85.86
87.83
87.58
8547
85.61
89.72
88.53
86.35
89.67
89.37
87.42
81.66
50.56
28.09
87.49
32.62
89.64
90.26
8247
83.00
89.15
88.72
89.40
88.22
88.77
87.42

15.85
10.78
12.27
13.68
14.00
11.84
12.11
14.20
14.06
0.95

11.14
13.32
10.00
10.30
1225
12.01
9.11

11.58
12.18
17.05
10.03
9.41

17.20
16.67
10.52
10.95
10.27
11.45
10.50
12.25

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

140,000 12,000 16,000
<50 <0.5 <05

100,000 6,900 34,000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
130,000 8,800 30,000
150,000 7,400 33,000
140,000 11,000 38,000
140,000 8,000 38,000
290,000° 15,000 71,000
110,000 2,800 11,000
51,000 3,100 25,000
104,000 2,980 22,000
37,000 2,200 12,000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

17,000
<().5

16,000

14,000

14,000

18,000
18,000
36,000

9,800

15,000

12,800

8,400

3,100

<2,500/<333°

1,900




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

ppb)

MW-§ (cont)

11/09-10100"  99.67 86.73 12.94 0.00 0.00 63,100 2,330 17,200 1,520 11,300 <250 - -
02/08/01" 99,67 86.42 13.25 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 99.67 85.51 14.16 0.00 0.00 79,400 1,120 18,900 <2,500 13,400 476 - -
08/28/01'% 99.67 84.08 15.59 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - _
11726/01 99.67 86.07 13.60 0.00 0.00 48,000 640 10,000 980 8,500 <100 - -
02/22/02" 99.67 89.16 10.51 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
MW-9

10/27/88 - - - - - 50,000 2,000 9,900 2,000 14,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 88.52 12.63 - - 55,000 670 8,900 3,400 16,000 - - -
04/06/8% 101.15 88.69 12.46 - - - . - - - . B _
06/28/89 101.15 87.11 14.04 - - 100,000 510 4,500 2,600 13,000 - - ~
10/03/89 101.15 86.54 14.61 - - 130,000 540 8,000 3,200 17,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.15 86.56 14.59 - - 83,000 600 4,600 2,600 14,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.15 87.40 13.75 - - 52,000 1,600 5,400 3,100 16,000 - - -
07/03/90 101.15 87.31 13.84 - - 100,000 520 5,400 3,200 16,000 - - -
11/06/90 101.15 85.73 15.42 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 101.15 85.78 15.37 - - 59,000 1,100 5,600 2,500 13,000 - - .
04/03/91 101.15 88.88 12.27 -~ - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 101.15 86.98 14.17 - - 130,000 1,900 7,600 3,600 20,000 - - -
10/02/91 101.15 85.47 15.68 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 101.15 85.50 15.65 - - 100,000 3,300 8,200 2,800 14,000 - - -~
04/07/92 101.15 87.31 13.84 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 101.15 85.65 15.50 - - 45,000 1,300 3,000 1,500 7,100 - - -
12/03/92 101.15 84.49 16.66 - - - L - - - - - -
03/25/93 101.15 89.57 11.48 - - 220,000 540 3,200 2,100 18,000 - - -
06/23/93 101.15 88.32 12.83 ~ - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 101.15 86.84 14.31 - - 54,000 1,900 3,400 1,700 9,100 - - -
12/02/93 101.15 86.46 14.70 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
9-0260.x1s/#385110 ' 10 As of 02/22/02
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

MW-9 (cont)
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01"

101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
I01.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
I01.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15

9-0260.x1s/#385110

88.52
87.50
85.95
86.90
90.51
89.26
87.23
90.54
90.34
88.25
88.27
91.49
88.62
88.15
84.03
88.46
91.01
86.05
85.18
89.90
88.81
89.81
88.93
89.55
88.10
87.51
87.09
86.20

12.63
13.65
15.20
14.25
10.64
11.89
13.92
10.61
10.81
12.90
12.88
9.66

12.53
13.00
17.12
12.69
10.14
15.10
13.97
11.25
12.34
11.34
12.22
11.60
13.05
13.64
14.06
14.95

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

49,000 800 780
180,000 2,600 5,400
42,000 1,400 2,700
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
41,000 1,600 1,700

71,000 2,700 3,600

78,000 1,800 3,800

73,000 2,600 2,200

34,000 150 510
42,000 <50 330
13,000 <100 200
16,900 <50 112
7,200 <25 <25
11,000 68 22
3,400 41 10
11

As of 02/22/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-9 (cont)

0828/01" 101.15 85.03 16.12 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
11126001 101.15 86.49 14.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/22/02"%  101.15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 5,300 <10 4.5 79 190 <20 - -
MW-10

10/27/88 - - - - - <500 26 13 <5.0 <5.0 - - -
01/05/89 -~ 89.72 12.64 - - <1,000 <0.3 <03 <03 <03 - - -
04/06/89 102.36 90.98 11.38 - - - - . - _ - - -
06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - - <500 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/03/89 102.36 88.51 13.85 - - <500 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 . - -
01/04/90 102.36 88.61 13.75 - - <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.7 - - T
04/03/90 102.36 $9.50 12.86 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
07/03/90 102.36 88.93 13.43 - - - - - - - - - -
11/06/90 102.36 £7.54 14.82 - - - - - - . - - -
01/04/91 102.36 88.38 13.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/91 102.36 92.57 9.79 - - - - - . —~ - - -
07/02/91 102.36 90.08 12.28 - - - - — - - - . -
10/02/91 102.36 87.83 14,53 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 102.36 88.76 13.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
04/07/92 102.36 90.53 11.83 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 102.36 88.41 13.95 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 102.36 88.40 13.96 - - - -~ - - - - - -
03/25/93 102.36 93.91 8.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
06/23/93 102.36 91.03 11.60 - - - » - - - - - -
09/21/93 102.36 89.31 1332 - ~ - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 102.36 89.36 13.27 - - - S - - - - - -
03/08/94 102.36 91.51 10.85 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 10236 - - - - - - - - - = - -
10/04/94 102.36 88.46 13.90 - - - - - - - - - -

T As of 02/22/02

9-0260.x1s/#385110




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-10 (cont)
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
(05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12199
05/10/9%
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00
08/02/00
11/09-10/60
02/08/01
05/02/01
08/28/01
11/26/01
02/22/02

102.36
102.36
102,36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
10236
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36
102.36

9-0260.x1s4#385110

90.56 11.80 - - <50 <0.5
9338 8.98 - -- <50 <0.5
91.92 10.44 - - <50 <0.5
88.81 13.55 - - <50 1.6

93.84 8.52 - - <50 <0.5
93.16 9.20 - - <50 <0.5
90.35 12.01 - - <50 <0.5
90.84 11.52 - - <50 <0.5
93.87 8.49 -- - <50 0.7

91.48 10.88 - - <50 <0.5
89.07 13.29 -- -- <50 <0.5
89.06 13.30 - -- <50 <0.5
94,54 7.82 - - <30 <0.5
96.22 6.14 -- -- <30 <0.5
90.62 11.74 -- -- <30 <0.5
88.96 13.40 -- -- <30 <0.5
93.94 8.42 -- -- <50 <0.5
92.14 10.22 - -- <50 <0.5
93.13 9.23 -- == <50 <0.5

INACCESSIBLE -- - -- -

UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
UNABLE TC LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING

13

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.81
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.9
<05
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<D.5

As of 02/22/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25193
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94

05715195

08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97

90.97
99.97
99,97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99,57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57

9-0260.x1s/#385110

85.64 14.33
85.36 14.61
85.42 14.55
86.15 13.82
85.97 14.00
84.41 15.56
85.09 14.88
89.22 10.75
86.00 13.97
84.37 15.60
85.46 14.51
86.84 13.13
82.53 17.04
83.98 15.59
89.51 10.06
87.87 11.70
87.41 12.16

INACCESSIBLE®

INACCESSIBLE®
89.55 10.02
87.75 11.82
82.85 16.72
89.57 10.00
88.43 11.14
86.44 13.13
87.47 12.10
90.34 923
87.29 12.28
86.72 12.85
85.71 13.86

0 - - - - -
1 - 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700
2 - 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200

- 110,600 13,000 2,100 5,900
-- 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,800
- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUAILY -
- 22,000 4,500 2,200 560
- 85,000 10,000 6,600 1,500
- 42,000 7,100 3,100 830
= 79,000 14,000 8,400 2,300
14

As of 02/22/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

e s T

MW-11 (cont)
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01 %
05/02/01"
08728/01"
11/26/01%
02/22/02"

MW-12

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/20
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
04/09/91
07/02/91
10/02/31

99.57
99.57
9957
99,57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99,57
99.57
99,57
99.57
99,57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99,57

99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64

9-0260.x1s4385110

82.55
88.40
80.79
81.22
88.15
87.01
84.83
87.23
8724
85.52
84.85
84.68
83.82
82.55
84.90
88.00

85.54
8534
85.29
86.05
85.87
84.45

17.02
11.17
18.78
18.35
11.42
12.56
14.74
1234
12.33
14.05
14,72
14.89
15.75
17.02
14.67
11.57

14.10
14.30
14.35
13.59
13.77
15.19
14.52

1051

13.51
14.93

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

34,000 5,200 2,200
16,000 1,200 <100
4,200 530 41
5,150 496 43.6
14,000 3,400 150
7,100° 2,900 61
18,100" 4,300 146
2,900" 600 35
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
7,700 710 61
55,000 30,000 21,000
170000 30,000 23,000
110,000 24,000 19,000
£9,000 41,000 28,000
170,000 27,000 20,000
110,000 28,000 21,000
170,000 39,000 17,000
170,000 27,000 15,000
15

2,900
2,700
2,300
3,300
2,200
2,400

2,400

2,600

4,400

5,000/5,300

As of 02/22/02



- Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothilt Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)

01/02/92 99.64 85.19 14.45 - - - - - - . B - 3
04/07/92 99.64 86.59 13.05 - - - - - . - B . 3
08/13/92 99.22 81.83 17.39 - - - - - _ B B o N
12/03/92 99.22 83.88 15.34 - -~ 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 110,000 -~ - -
03/25/93 99.22 88.85 10.37 - - - . - - _ _ . N
06/23/93 99.22 87.01 12.21 ~ - 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12,000 - _ 3
03/08/94 99.22 87.27 11.95 - - — - - . _ _ _ ~
06/13/94 95.22 86.87 12,35 - - 62,000 6,600 6,500 2,400 9,900 - - -
10/04/94 9922 INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - - - . -
11/14/94 99.22  INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 99.22 89.16 10.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99,22 87.62 11.60 - - - - - - - - . i
11/28/95 99.22 82.59 16.63 - - 110,000 26,000 22,000 2,300 12,000 1,100 - -
02/20/96 99.22 88.12 11.10 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99.22 87.74 11.48 " - 120,000 18,000 18,000 2,000 11,000 710 - -
08/27/96 99,22 86.72 12.50 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.22 86.30 12.92 - - 160,000 24,000 22,000 1,900 11,000 930 - -
02/18/97 99.22 90.02 9.20 - - - - R - - - - -
05/23/97° 99.22 87.22 12.00 - - 130,000 27,000 22,000 2,700 15,000 6,200 - -
08/04/97 99.22 86.64 12.58 - - 130,000 23,000 28,000 2,700 13,000 11,000 - -
11/25/97 99,22 85.30 13.92 - - 290,000° 53,000 31,000 6,400 30,000 35,000 - -
02/25/98 99.22 81.01 18.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 99.22 88.04 11.18 - - 150,000 14,000 16,000 1,800 250 6,000/69,000 - -
08/19/98 99.22 80.82 18.40 - - - - - . - - - -
11/19/98 99,22 81.24 17.98 - - 68,000 15,000 10,000 2,000 2,800 14,000 - -
02/12/99 99.22 84.27 14.95 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99,22 86.75 12.47 - - 72,600 9,920 8,100 1,600 7480  5,800/32,50( - -
09/02/99 99.22 85.37 13.85 - - - - - - - - - -
2131000 99.22 86.77 1245 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.22 8696 1226 0.00 0.00 27,000° 7,800 4,000 <100 6,600 6,100 - -

" Asof 02122102

9-0260.x1s/#385110 o 16




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01"
02/22/02"

MW-13

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94

59.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
9922
99.22

98.47
98.47
98.47
08.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
08.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47

98.47.

9-0260.x1s/4385110

85.37
84.73
84.43
83.49
82.16
54.27
8743

85.25
84.93
84.83
85.52
85.42
84.35
84.42
87.06
85.30
84.23
84.34
85.41
84.21
83.65
87.74
86.50
85.39
85.02
86.72
86.17

13.85
14.49
14.79
15.73
17.06
14.95
11.79

13.22
13.54
13.64
12.95
13.05
14.12
14.05
11.41
13.17
14.24
14.13
13.06
14.26
14.82
10.73
11.97
13.08
13.45
11.75
1230

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
46,400 9,550 5470
94,000 8,720 3,630

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
- 5,000 770 72

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

54,000 12,000 10,000
120,000 10,600 10,000
87,000 6,800 10,000
53,000 12,000 14,000
90,000 8,400 11,000

72,000 5,500 12,000

120,000 12,000 13,000

17
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2,300




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Bayward, California

MW-13 (cont)

10/04/94 98.47 8429 14.18 - - 39,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600 - -- _
11/14/94 08.47 85.85 12.62 - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 08.47 88.54 9.93 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 98.47 87.39 11.08 - - 47,000 7,700 10,000 2,900 10,000 - " .
11/28/95 9R.47 85.52 12.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 98.47 £8.61 9.86 -- - 59,000 5,500 5,500 2,900 8,800 <120 -- -
05/25/96 98.47 88.17 10.30 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27196 98.47 86.50 11.97 - - 65,000 3,500 2,800 2,200 6,900 200 - -
11/22/96 98.47 86.76 11.71 - -- - - - - - -- - --
02/18/97 98.47 89.31 9.16 - — 69,000 4,500 4,100 2,500 7,900 310 - -
05/23/97 98.47 86.91 11.56 - - - - - - - - — -
08/04/97 08.47 86.32 12.15 -- - 61,000 5,700 5,100 3,600 9,200 230 - -
11/25/97 98.47 85.35 13.12 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 08.47 87.96 10.51 - - 42,000 3,300 1,000 2,000 5,000 <250 - --
05/21/98 98.47 89.12 9.35 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 98.47 84.47 14.00 - - 57,000 1,600 440 1,900 4,500 <250 - -
11/19/98 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - - - - - - -
02/12/99 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - - -- -- - -- - - -
03/26/9% 98.47 80.17 9.30 - 30,800 473 101 1,430 2,800 106 - -
05/10/99 98.47 87.74 10.73 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/99 98 47 87.48 10.99 - - 87.000 2,610 19,100 1,510 12,000 <2,500 - -
02/03/00 98.47 88.02 10.45 - - 2,900 200 16 200 340 68 - -
05/09/00 93.47 87.95 10,52 0.00 0.00 - - - - -- - - -
08/02/00 98.47 86.69 11.78 0.00 .00 1,60()a 15 4.1 7.3 160 <13 _ -- --
11/09-10/00  98.47 86,18 12,29 0.00 0.00 - “ - - -~ - - -
02/08/01 98.47 85.76 12.71 0.060 0.00 -- -- - == - - - -
05/02/1 93%.47 84.98 13.49 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01 98.47 DRY - - -- - -- - - - - - -
11726/01 0847 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
02722102 9847 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - -- - - -

8 ' As of 02/22/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-14

08/29/90 - 78.29 21.39 - - 970 40 2.0 0.7 2.0 - - 1.0
11/06/90 - 78.06 21.62 - - 020 10 10 40 9.0 B _ -
01/04/91 99.68 77.99 21.69 - - 1,000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 4.2 - - -
04/03/91 99.68 80.15 19.53 - - 1,200 380 6.0 7.0 18 " - -
07/02/91 99.68 78.75 20.93 - - 460 27 1.0 12 Lo N i ~
10/02/91 99,68 78.16 21.52 — - 480 6.7 08 . 1.4 1.8 - . .
01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21.43 — - 1,100 24 15 6.2 18 N i B
04/07/92 99.68 78.32 21.36 - - 290 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 12 ~ B 3
08/13/92 99,68 78.61 21.07 - - 170 10 1.2 <0.5 0.9 . 3 3
12/03/92 99,68 78.01 2167 - - 230 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 _ N __
03/25/93 99 68 80.65 19.03 - - 390 57 21 1.3 1.7 . _ B
06/23/93 99,68 79.74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 220 16 62 . _ B
09/21/93 99,68 79.03 20.65 - - 680 8.7 17 32 12 - - .
12/02/93 99 68 78.63 21.05 - - 900 08 70 3.0 7.0 . - _
03/08794 99,68 79.63 20.05 - .- 1,700 24 79 5.6 14 - - -
06/13/94 99,68 79.47 20.21 - - 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 5.7 - - -
10/04/94 99.68 78.98 20.70 - - C 130 3.4 5.4 <0.5 2.0 - - -
11/14/94 90 68 79.68 20.00 - - 9,900 620 1,600 120 920 - - -
05/15/95 99,68 81.19 18.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.68 80.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 - - -
11/28/95 99.68 79.35 20.33 - - 1.500 300 72 65 190 <6.0 - -
02/20/96 99,68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 - - 1,600 170 30 5.0 21 6.3 - -
08/27/96 99.68 79.89 19,79 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 99.68 80.13 19.55 - - 620 49 13 7.2 22 210 - -
02/18/97 99.68 82.37 17.31 - - 190 14 9.6 3.1 15 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 99 68 80.12 19.56 - - 130 18 16 34 17 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 99.68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 8.3 79 4.1 10 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 99 68 79.01 19.77 - - 530 42 62 10 37 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 99.68 85.40 14.28 - - 220 26 10 7.0 22 23 -- -

9-0260.x1s/#385110 19 As of 02722002



Table 1 |
Groundwater Meonitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California |

MW-14 (cont)

05/21/98 99,68 81.90 17.78 - - 8,300 1,400 48 29 59 <50 - -
08/19/98 99.68 80.35 19.33 - - 7,900 610 390 51 300 <250 - -
11/19/98 99,68 79.40 20.28 - - 87 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 - -
02/12/99 99.68 81.36 18.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10799 99.68 80.57 19.11 - - 1,930 254 412 6.71 23 76.4/<5.07 - —~
09/02/99 99,68 79.57 20.11 - - 647 38.1 1.45 <0.5 1.32 10.8 - —~
02/03/00 99,68 80.80 18.88 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - - - -
05/09/00 99.68 80.99 18.69 0.00 0.00 370° 9.7 2.2 1.3 1.5 13 - -
08/02/00 99.68 79.99 19.69 0.00 0.00 80" 1.2 18 0.85 1.2 3.1 - -
11/09-10/00  99.68 79.49 20.19 0.00 0.00 92.3 <0.500 0.921 <0.500  <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 99.68 79.01 20,67 0.00 0.00 728" 33.7 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <250 - -
05/02/01 99.68 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 3.28 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1.35 - -
08/28/01 99.68 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 83+ 1.7 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 - -
11/26/01 99.68 79.13 20.55 0.00 0.00 240 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 Q5 - -
02/22/02 99,68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 4,000 460 140 55 s1 <20 - -
MW-15

08/29/90 - - 79.48 16.58 - - 2,000 26 20 72 110 - - -
11/06/90 - 78.63 17.43 - . 1,300 40 50 45 63 - - -
01/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - - 1,700 46 28 58 86 - - -
04/03/91 96.06 83.60 12.46 -~ - 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - - -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1,700 39 <0.5 35 46 - - -
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 - - -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 - - -
04/07/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 98 <5.0 64 36 - - -
08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.5 35 28 - - -
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 4.4 - - -
03/25/93 96.06 82.73 13.33 - - 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 - - -
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 15.23 - - 7,300 34 . <05 85 160 - - -

As of 02/22/02

9-0260.x1s/#385110 ' 20




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)
09/21/93 96.06
12/02/93 96.06
03/08/94 96.06
10/04/94 96.06
11/14/94 96.06
05/15/95 96.06
08/04/95 96.06
11/28/95 96.06
02/20196 96.06
05/29/96* 96.06
08/27196 96.06
11/22/96 96.06
02/18/97 96.06
05/23/97 96.06
08/04/97 96.06
11/25/97 96.06
02/25/98 96.06
05/21/98 96.06
08/19/98 96.06
11/19/98 96.06
02/12/99 96.06
05/10/99 96.06
09/02/99 96.06
02/03/00 96.06
05/09/00 96.06
08/02/00 96.06
11/09-10/00  96.06
- 02/08/01 96.06

9-0260.x1s/4#385110

79.74 16.32
79.49 16.57
81.45 14.61
79.58 16.48
81.86 14.20
82.68 13.38
81.15 1491
79.94 16.12
85.08 10.98
80.62 1544
81.57 14.49
83.89 12.17
81.03 15.03
80.58 15.48
80.67 15.39
89.53 6.53

83.09 12.97
31.16 14,90
20.01 16.05

INACCESSIBLE

81.67 14.39
80.53 15.53
83.82 12.24
82.41 13.65
81.04 15.02
80.54 15.52
80.36 15.70

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

1,500
990
3,400
310
450
<50
<50
<50
1,600

80
1,500
<50
130

<50
4,300
430
<50
<50

<50
<50
480
<50
<50
<50.0
92.6"

21

1Y
28

11
27
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
25
<0.5
14
<0.5
20
1.3
<0.5
27
25
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
25
<0.50
<(1.50
<0.500
0.894

<0.5
40
4.0
10
24
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
9.7
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500

32
3.0
28
2.2
2.2
<0.5
<0.5

. <05

20

<0.5
6.1
<0.5
0.9
<0.5
<0.5
37
2.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
2.6
<0.50
<0.50
<(.500
<0.500

33
10
53
12
4.2
<0.5
0.8
<0.5
38

0.7
12
<0.5
1.5
11
<0.5
46
1.2
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

14
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500

<5.0
7.2
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<50
<25
<2.5
<25
<5.0/<2.07
<5.0
<5.0
<2.5
<25
<2.50
<2.50

As of 02/22/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.-15 (cont)

05/02/01 96.06 81.44 14.62 0.00 0.00 <50.0" 0.830 <5.00 <5.00 5.94 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 96.06 80.15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 071 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/26/01 96.06 80.65 15.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 - --
02/22/02 96.06 82,51 13.55 0.00 0.00 %9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
MW-16

08/29/90 - 77.26 20.89 - - 11,000 6,000 51 1,100 20 - - -
11/06/30 - 76.88 21.27 - - 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540 - - -
01/04/91 98.15 76.52 21,63 - - 16,000 6,800 820 1,300 1,500 - - _
04/03/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 - -- 45 000 7.300 2,200 1,800 4,900 o . "
07/02/91 98.15 T7.47 20.68 - - 30,000 6,400 530 1,500 1,800 - - -
10/02/91 " 08,15 76.97 21.18 -- - 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1,600 - - -
01/02/92 98.15 76.85 21.30 - - 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 - - -
04/07/92 98.15 77.96 20.19 - - 490,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100 - - -
08/13/92 98.15 77.38 20.77 - - 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 - - -
12/03/92 98,15 76.71 21.44 - 39,000 4,500 410 1,100 2,200 - - -
03/25/93 98,15 79.32 18.83 - -- 39,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000 - -- --
06/23/93 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 - - -
09/21/93 98,15 77.77 20.38 - - 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800 - - -
12/02/93 98.15 77.31 20.84 - - 28,000 5,600 230 900 820 -- - -
03/08/94 98,15 77.88 20.27 - - 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1,300 - - -
10/04/94 9%.15 71.57 20.58 - -- 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 - - -
11/14/94 98.15 78.03 20.12 - - 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800 - - -
05/15/95 98.15 79.99 18.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 98.15 78.85 19.30 - - 23,000 6,200 1.900 1,500 4,500 - - -
11/28/95 08.15 77.73 20.42 - - 38,000 6,200 1,700 1,800 5,700 <120 - -
02420196 98.15 81.75 16.40 - - 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7,300 <250 - -
05/29/96 98.15 79.61 18.54 - - 54,000 6.300 1,600 2,200 7,900 <250 - -
08/27/96 98.15 78.73 19.42 - - 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2,800 <250 - -

23 As of 02/22/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-16 (cont)

11/22/96 98.15 78.79 19.36 - - 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1,500 260 - -
02/18/97 98.15 80.93 17.22 - - 62,000 5,800 1,300 2,200 8,500 160 - -
05/23/97 93.15 78.67 19.48 - - 32,000 4,000 370 1,900 2,900 <250 - -
08/04/97 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 26,000 3,300 280 2,100 1,500 200 - -
11/25/97 93.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,900 370 2,400 3,000 250 - -
02/25/98 98.15 84.13 14.02 - - 60,000 6,400 1,400 2,200 13,000 <1,000 - -
05/21/98 93.15 80.24 17.91 - - 71,000 5,100 1,200 2,300 8,200 560 - -
08/19/98 98.15 78.90 19.25 -~ - 40,000 2,300 740 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
11/19/98 98.15 77.85 20.30 - - 51,000 2,900 <200 2,200 6,300 <1,000 - -
02/12/99 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 11,000 1,100 81 810 470 130 - -
05/10/99 98.15 79.02 19.13 - - 52,300 4,100 587 2,430 8800  708/<66.7 - -
09/02/99 93.15 78.16 19.99 - - 26,600 1,400 1,540 1,480 2,940 <500 - -
02/03/00 98.15 79.50 18.65 - - 47,000 5,600 620 3,000 14,000 450 - -
05/09/00 99.15 80.58 18.57 0.00 0.00 15,000° 990 100 800 2,000 410 - -
08/02/00 99.15 79.57 19.58 0.00 0.00 10,000 1,100 95 1,000 2,300 <130 - -
11/09-10/00  99.15 79.13 20.02 0.00 0.00 5,580 334 493 530 256 336 - -
02/08/01 99.15 78.56 20.59 0.00 0.00 25,400 1,340 99.9 1,380 2,700 350 - -
05/02/01 99.15 79.44 19.71 0.00 0.00 45,600 2,130 83.6 <2,500 7,460 13.3 - -
08/28/01 99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
11/726/01 99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
02/22/02 99.15 80,05 19.10 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,300 110 1,300 6,100 <50 - -
MW-17

08/13/92 - $2.70 23.30 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/03/92 - 81.26 24.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 106.00 83.86 22.14 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - -- -
06/23/93 106.00 $2.98 23.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.0 - - -
09/21/93 106.00 82.91 23.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - - -
12/02/03 106.00 82.63 23.37 - - - - - - - - - -

As of 02/22/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 |
21995 Foothill Boulevard |
Hayward, California '

MW-17 (cont)

03/08/94 106.00 83.17 22.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 _ B 3
06/13/94 106.00 83.38 22.62 - - <50 1.2 1.1 <0.5 0.9 3 N 3
10/04/94 106.00 83.00 23.00 - - 62 8.0 29 0.7 31 . 3 .
11/14/94 106.00 2297 23.03 - - 550 29 120 8.9 84 n . N
05/15/95 106.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - B 3
08/04/95 106.00 83.63 22.37 - - <50 05 <05 <0.5 <05 . . B
11/28/95 106.00 83.03 22.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 106.00 84.22 21.78 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 106.00 84.28 2172 - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 106.00 83.57 22.43 . - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 106.00 83.18 22.82 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 106.00 84.69 21.31 - - 140 3 11 1.6 7.7 71 - -
05/23197 106.00 83.75 22.25 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 106.00 83.47 22.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 - -~
11/25/97 106.00 83.09 22.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 106.00 86.37 19.63 - - <50 3.3 3.3 13 42 3.5 - -
05/21/98 106.00 95.39 10.61 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - —
08/19/98 106.00 84.26 21.74 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 106.00 83.64 22.36 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - -
02/12/99 106.00 84.16 21.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 106.00 84.55 21.45 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5020 - -
09/02/99 106.00 83.54 22.46 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
~02/03/00 106.00 83.81 22.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/09/00 106.00 84.21 21.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
08/02/00 106.00 83.76 2224 000 000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/09-10/00  106.00 83.43 22.57 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <50.0 - -
02/08/01 106.00 83.18 22.82 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 .- -

»

As of 02/22/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 -
21993 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17 (cont)

05/02/01 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 106.00 83.05 22.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
11/26/01 106.00 82.92 23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 106.00 83.97 2203 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -~
MW-18

08/04/97 - - 16.60 - - 66,000 8,600 6,100 2,800 12,000 190 - -
11725197 - - 16.22 - - 90,000 8,500 6,000 3,400 14,000 1,200 - .-
02/25/98 - - 12.75 - - 60,000 6,600 4,000 2,300 11,000 <120 - -
05/21/98 - - 15.24 - - 70,000 4,700 1,800 1,700 9,600 880 - -
08/19/98 - - 16.34 - - 93,000 4,900 1,700 2,100 9,000 <250 - -
11/19/98 - - 17.15 -~ - 62,000 5,600 2,300 2,700 12,000 1,800 - -
02/12/99 - - 16.08 - - 48,000 3,700 2,400 1,900 8,800 1,900 - -
05/10/99 - - 14.98 - - 54,700 3,250 1,770 1,900 7,570 1,270/<66.7 - -
09/02/99 - - 15.86 - - 34,400 2,120 1,230 1,420 5,460 <500 - -
02/03/00 - - 1591 - - 46,000 2500 1,100 1900 8800 <1000 -~ -
05/09/00 - - 13.93 0.00 0.00 30,000° 1,400 410 440 4,700 1,300 - -
08/02/00 - - 15.25 0.00 0.00 22,000° 1,200 480 1,400 5,800 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 - - 15.85 0.00 0.00 29,500 1,130 474 2,020 6,270 333 - -
02/08/01 - - 16.27 0.00 0.00 61,600" 1,700 <500 2,690 8,110 <2,500 - -
05/02/01 - - 16.15 0.00 0.00 57,800 1,040 104 <2,500 6,670 20.1 - -
08/28/01 - - 17.03 0.00 0.00 32,000° 1,200 370 2,100 5.600 790 - -
11/26/01 - - 16.64 0.00 0.00 41,000 780 320 1,800 5,600 <200 - S

02/22/02 - - 14.93 0.00 0.00 44,000 950 270 1,300 3,900 <100 - -

9-0260.xis/#385110 25 As of 02/22/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21993 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

P-1
08/13/92
12/03/92

03/25/93 86.43

EQUIPMENT BLANK

01/05/89
03/08/94

TRIP BLANK
01/05/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/51
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
(09721193
12/02/93
03/08/94

9-0260.x1s/#385110

76.41
75.63
77.48

10.02
10.80
8.95

<1,000
<50

<1,000
<500
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<350
<50

26

<0.3
1.0

<03
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
0.6

<0.3
14

<0.3
<0.5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<015
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
08

<0.3
<0.5

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5

<0.3
1.5

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«1.5
<0.5
<0.8
<0.5
0.6

As of 02/22/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

06/13/94 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - - -
10/04/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - - -
11/14/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - - -
05/15795 - - —~ - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - - -
08/04/95 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.60 - ~
02/20/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <S50 - -
05/29/96 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - ~
11/22/96 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 ~ -
02/18/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -~
05/23197 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -~ -~
08/04/97 - — - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <50 - -
02125198 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/21/98 - - -~ - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 @5 - -
08/19/98 - - - -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 25 - -
11/19/98 - ~ ~ - - <50 <0.5 <05 05 <05 25 - -
02/12/99 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 - -
03/26/99 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - -
05/10/99 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 -~ -
09/02/99 - - ~ - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 - -
02/03/00 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -~
05/09/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
08/02/00 - - -~ - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a5 - -
11/09-10/00 - - - - - <500 <0500 <0500 <0500  <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 - - - - - <500 <0500 <0500  <0.500  <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 ~ - - - - <500 <0500 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 - - - - -~ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -

2
9-0260.x1s4385110 27 : As of 02/22/0



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

QA .
11726/01 ~ _ - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 .5 - -
02/22/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <25 - .

% =

| As of 02/22/02
9-0260.x1s/4#385110 28 5




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory anatytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

(ft.} = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as €
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene

(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethyl benzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickne: X = Xylenes

! Repeat analysis.

?  Estimated thickness.

=]

Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 99,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the ealculation.
Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both a Low level and a diluted analysis.
The TPH as Gasoline value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.
Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
EDB = Ethylene dibromide

DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
QA = Quality Assurance

Laboratbry report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within holdtime; however, due to instrument carryover, the sample was reanalyzed outside the

method specified holdtime to confirm the carryover.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.
Connected to remediation system,

9-0260.xI5/#385110 29
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

. Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any}), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4cC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

_As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by ITWM to McKitrick Waste Management located in
McKirttrick, California. '

N:\CaliforniaVorms\chevron-SOP. 10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility 2 G- CHEL Job#: ?}25 RE®
i, ~ . : o <Y
Address: 2 VIS5 et L vl Date: Z/zzz‘gz,
City: H C—U-i\] wadd _ G it Sampler: T
Well ID muw -4 Well Condition: ot

Well Diameter _El@_-n. Hydrocarben @f Amount Baziled /@_
{feet) {Gallons)

Thickness: {product/water);

TDIB| Depth 2’2 ‘26 ﬁ. Volume 2a = 0.1? 3. = 0.38 ‘4. = 0.66
90’ Factor (VF) 6°=1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water il | ft. :
X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: igal.}
Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Disposaple Bailer
Bailer /
Pressyre Bailer AJ/#4
GrabySample
Othér:
Starting Time: ‘ Weather Condihys: S P
Sarpiing Time: J Water Color: : Odor:, /

Purging Flow Rate: opm Sediment Degtription
If yes; Ti Volume: / igall
pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. RP - Alkalinity
pmhos/cm °F (mg/L) (m¥) (ppm)

7 —7
/ /
/ /

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D /* {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, JYPE- - LABORATORY ~ANALY7€s' )

/ Y / "LANGASTER ___| TPHIGHbtexjrhtbe

/ / /
/ / ' /L

/ /
COMMENTS: _A:’W_Z@’La%a{ / fodked 7. Reucorarres S5

S7/97-tisldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility#_4.- CH68 Job#: 2\%5 11 C
. T LN
Address: 2VF N FectW i Bwd.  Date: 2/22,/,-3‘;_
i N S,
city: _H qti\J o el > _C I Sampler: 7€
Well 1D Mo - Well Condition: o.b
Well Diameter %s / @ Hydrocarbon ,@/ Amount Bailed
) ? Thickness: {feet} (product/water): {Gallons)
TOta| Depth " L S ft, Volume 2|l = 0_]? 3u = 0.38 4. = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1222 & -
X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.}
Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Disposable Bailer

7

Starting Time:

Weather Conditions:

/
/

Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Descripti /
Did well de-watery If yes;: Time: Volume: / igal.)

Time clume PH Conductivity Tefperature D.O. - ORP ‘Alkalinity

(gal.) pmhos/cm oF (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
LABORATORY INFO ATION
SAMPLE ID/ (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TY, LABORATORY -ANALY§€S' -
/ Y / . LANGASTER TPHIGHbtexigfitbe

/

/

/

Z

r]

C

COMMENTS: ot s

co  gp [PemedZurepd S S

9/97-tisldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility 224 = CHBER Job#: 3?\5 e
) - Loy U
Address: 2\ 45 redth B 8 e Date: Z/z;job
city: _H C«LCJ N S . € R Sampler: T
Well ID ™ML - Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter c%\ / @ in. Hydrocarbon‘ Amount Bailed
/ Thickness: é _5 {feet) _{product/water): _g (Gallons)
Total Depth © ‘W fi. Volume 2*=10.17 3"=10.38 4" = 0.66
. 7¢ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ' ft. ! |
'4- SO X VF -6(5‘ = Z:ﬁ % 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: qu {qal.}

Disposable Bailer

Purge Sampling
Equipment: “Bailer Equipment: m f
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 14 1{ Weather Conditions: Sawu.»']
Sampling Time: 144 ¥ Water Calor: anM/ Odor:___StTawr”
Purging Flow Rate: — apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AAD If yes; Time: Volume: {gal]
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tcmpcraturc D.O, - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
_1¥25 : 202 _ 1329 fote S _
1 43 L-e L L. LN -5 ob.2 S
1¢3g Y0 — 693 359 s.¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- LABORATORY -ANALYSES "
A S 2 K‘JOW?AE Y l'\"'-'t_/ " LANGASTER TPHIG}btex/mtbe
COMMENTS: /4‘“’“9 T Bewestar'ow” -%/S .

9/97-heldat.trm



Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

FacilityZ_ 9G-S Job#: LASITO
, L6
Address: o\ S5 1’ < D ive. Date: __&/;-?;/au
& ..
city: _i OJ-—\\] waer CR Sampler: 7T

Well ID ARAYY

o.b

Weli Condition:

*a/@

Woell Diameter Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: /g Afeetl {product/water): g Galions)
Total Depth 1§ty n. Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
12-69 Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water f1. .

= X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: inal.}

Purge Sampling _

Equipment: Equipment: Disposablé Bailer

Bailer /

Pressupé Bailer A/ 4’

Grab Bample

Oth
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: / : ,
Sampling Time: Water Colior: - / Qdor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm Sediment Descriptio /
Did well de-water? i yes;: Time: Volume: / {aal)

Time Volume pH Conductivity Te D.O. QORP - "Alkalinity
al.) pmhos/cm (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)

-/

/

/

T

SAMPLE ID / {#) - CONTAINER

LABORATORY INFOHMATION
REFRIG. PRESERV. TY?E , LABORATORY -ANALY§£ )

/

Y /| ‘LANGASTER TPHIGHbtexjfitbe

/

/ /

/

/

7 - 7

7

COMMENTS:

MonSTDEL) nzuéfq

/A’[d’) B -Eeneo.mﬁa:t,) J;./S.

/3 7-fieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Faciity#_ 4~ ©36Q Job#: LASIC
. -~ g -~ Tj'\:
Address: 2SS PectW il vl Date: 2ferfoz
v ) E\\_ n
City: - H caL:J oo Cr Sampler: T
Well 1D mw -& Well Condition: o J,L,

Well Diameter %3\ / @ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: _g {feet} _{productiwater}: /g— {Galions)

g
Total Depth (235w Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 £ = 0.66 |
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1o s( f1. -
X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.)
Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:/ :
Sampling Time: Water Color: ____ Odor; /
Purging Flow Rate: / gpm, Sediment Descripyfon:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: 7 1gal,}
Time 'olume pH Conductivity D.O. \ RP -"Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/cm (mgfL) (mV) (ppm}

-/ — ~
7 - 7 7

LABORATORY lni;)gmaTlou

SAMPLE ID / {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. - LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
/ Y / -LANGASTER TPH(GHbrgkfmtbe

/ / /
/ / ' /
/ / /

!

7 7
COMMENTS: _ #fnToned 0017 // /A@ yre) 2€Mtbmﬁon/_. .{V_rf

8797-fieldat.trm



Client/ CHEVRON
. ~, =,
Facility# 9 -C G

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

—

Address: 2 95 ;AW mf}.

Job#: RV IR
Date: Z[ éybz
Sampler: T -

City: HQL{\J\,&&&&; C R

wellip ~ Yhiw -F

ol

Well Condition:

Well Diameter Qé\ /® in,

Hydrocarban Amount Bailed
. Thickness: ﬁ lfeet) {product/water): éa {Gallon
Total Depth o5 Volume =017 3* =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 10.257 w :
-0% X VF _-& =_3%-9 X3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: l\-s’-]ga],}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: m
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 138 Weather Conditions: Sugmf :
Sampling Time: 1410 Water Color: ___ Odor:_uge8
Purging Flow Rate: " aom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? V2. If yes; Time: Volume: tgal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/cm oF {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
125+ . ‘io 3.od 121% blo.& .
/4ol §.0 oS5% liey olo-y
1408” (. o 1150 lole-Z
LABORATORY INFORMATION )
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE. "~ LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES -
-y | 2xvemoral M [+¢( . | LancasTER TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
' S
COMMENTS: //°°é£t> Zo) ?meb_m‘cmu g?g _

9/97-fieldat.frim




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

T S o .
Facility®_H9 - O a2l < Job#: ?} A5 O
e - O PR SRR
Address: 23 35N et B We.  Date: 7/77;/&‘?_,
p R fa
City: i CUC} e AY N Cr Sampler: i
Well ID Mo - 1D Well Condition: (2. . (
Well Diameter %\ / Lf in. Hydrocarbon ? Amount Bailed
? Thickness: - {feetl {product/water): {Gallons)
Total Depth - . Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
7 Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water - f. .
= X 3 {case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: {gat)
Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Disposaple Bailer
Bailer /
Presslire Bailer
Gralf Sample
Otper:
Starting Time: / ' Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: / Water Color: ____ / Odor; ]
Purging Flow Rate: / gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water, If yes; Time: Volume: / igal.)
Time olume pH Conductivity emperature D.O. - 'ORP . Alkalinity
{gal) umhos/cm (mg/L) (mV) (ppm
[
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE }D/' {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -f. LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
/ M / - LANGASTER TPHIGHbtex/prfbe

/ - / e
/ /[ ' Z
/ / /

{ /
COMMENTW 70 LocAre :M:J( Dog. o _overGrpwr”
V‘éﬂfr N

8797-fisldat. trm



Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

FacilityZ_G4 - 056 T Job#: LA
’ - C oA
Address: 2.3 SN reathi e, Date: &rgy_’m_
City: u! qt;\} po ek S ; CA Sampler: T
Well ID M -~ 1 Well Condition: ok

Well Diameter

Total Depth

=y /@

Depth to Water

Hydrocarbon /@, Amount Bailed
'€ 55, Thickness: [feet) (product/water): {Gallons)
- f. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
n_s:?..- . . Factor (VF) 6" =1.50 12" = 580

}'z- t X VF -(9(0 = tF ‘)’ X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ 7 is i.ggl,]

Purge
Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Baile
!uction

Sampling
Equipment:

Bailer )
Pressure Bailer

Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /50? Weather Conditions: g__/,vw-;}
Sampiing Time: (-2 Water Color: cfm, Odor; Jf&]‘
Purging Flow Rate: 22 gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ALD If yes; Time: Volume: igal.}
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature . DO, - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/ o (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
(o _Ea 232 e G PP
1L 19:2 -2/ 122 (oo -8
LSt 14T *.r2 /7] (2. (o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE -~ LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
mw -1 | ZBkvonorsa/ Y e -LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS: /‘4&5& D Bentieonton %,g

9/97-fiskdet.frrn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#2_ G- C36 8 Job#: AASITO
. -~ BT
Address: ﬁ\\ei “4F reetW U vl Date: 2/7% >
City: H u&;—‘x} L e i S . ;i Sampler: T
\
well 1D MW -1 Well Condition: ok

Well Diameter té\ /@ in, Hydrocarbon

,@7 Amount Bailed
Thickness: {teet] (product/water); £ {Gallons)

20.457

Total Depth ‘ ft. Volume ™ =017 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor {VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80 |

Depth to Water '”- "3‘7 t. :

X VF = X 3 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: [aal}
Purge San?pling
Equipment: Equipment:
Grundfos
Other:
Starting Time: / ' Weather Conditions:/ :
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Descripfion: /
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: / (el
Time olume pH Conductivity emperature D.O, - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) #mhos/cm =F {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)

/.
/ /
/ / /

[ 7

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE m/ (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. J¥PE-"-- LABORATORY ANALYSESF -
/ Y / -LANCASTER TPH(GHbrex/mpbe

/ / /
/ / ' £
/ / -

COMMENTS: __ MoV TR 0!‘1’7 (/ Makto 7> Frmessaron. 171'.

8/97-fiekdaL.frm



- Przhb
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING A

FIELD DATA SHEET. oL

Client/ CHEVRON

NS AN NGO
FacilityZ_ 4~ 036G Job#: __XAGITO
e - vonof LN
Address: 2 S9N et il Biwe. Date: 2-/22/82_,
city: _i SN waeter, (R Sampler: =
Wwell 1D ML -13 Well Condition: %W‘D ovlx .
/ @ /
Well Diameter %s —hin. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
¢ Thickness: {feet] (product/water): {Gallong}
Total Depth -6 ft. Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
¢ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water - ft, -
= X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:; {gal.}
Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment:

Starting Time:

Weather Conditiory : ‘ /
Water Color: - Odor: //

Sampling Time:
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Descpipbtion:
Did well de-water? / If yes: Volume: / aall
Time Vplame pPH Conductivity Temperature D.O, - ORP, -Alkali ity
tgal) urmhos/cm °F - (mg/L) (m (ppm)

/ /

S
LABORATDRY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE--"- LABORATORY HNALYSES ~
/ Y / -LANGASTER TPH(G)/btex/mtbe

/| / /
/ / ‘ /

/7 ' 7
COMMENTS: ¢ q A VAN |, Locand Owk)Ce
z < Awts e sago ey Drd>
NoT _Hawe ULetgs 1o Vria) /

8/97-tiekdat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

' Facility#_9 - CHLQ Job#: 31E5 1t

Address: ANSS 5 l’%*\f\ (L3 \\»o Date: 2[2;[2‘2/

City: H c-d—\\) o & f& CH Sampler: 7L

Well ID ML -1y Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter @ /® Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: /@’ {feet} (product/water}: o@ lon:
Total Depth VO-EI ft. Volume 2"=017
Factor (VF)
Depth to Water 19 2% ft. e

_2lsY w2

=_3.b X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: l i D _gal)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1313 Weather Conditions: ___Smm :
Sampling Time: 325 Water Color; X BLJD\T C;dor: I‘IZ'ST
* Purging Flow Rate: 2.0 apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? HAT If yes; Time: Volume: {aal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) pumhos/cm oF {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
1o ki 2.5¥ TeX Galo
131¢ 2.0 .o (A1Y 1 lele- 2 .
1320 jho 2.4y HiZ- W%
LABORATORY INFDRMATION
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
Mw -1 Z xionozad Y e "LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-fiekdsl frm




Client/ CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

< ,\ :
Facility Z_ 4 ~ CHLQ Job#: ?}%5 i1
-
Address: 2V 45 ;recth T \\N . Date: 2/?2/6‘.{.
City: H QLG Vo & A ; CA Sampler: 7 -
Welt iD Mve -/5 Well Condition: Q"—/
Well Diameter / in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2,( g._T Thickness: /fg’ lfeet) (product/water): d E 1Gallons)

Total Depth ' ft. Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 & = 0.66

Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth 10 Water (3 .55 £ :

5 f.;t X VF . P& = "{ X 3 {cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 4'.,; {gal.)

I Sampling

Purge e
Equipment: Bailer Equipmenty™™_ Disposable Bailer >
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1240 Weather Conditions: éwﬂw
Sampling Time: {250 Water Color:

_dﬂ.v.mT_ Odffrli_shzfaL

Purging Flow Rate: ~—— _ apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AN If yes; Time: Volume: {gal
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm F {mg/L) {mV) { )
1242 < 2.2{ 22 (Lo e
24y J.0 £z 133% (olaztf
! 2¥1a ¢ 2% I_%%L{ {ofa. é
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #1 - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
M -/j/ Z)( %4#1‘44 Y M "LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

8/97-fieldat.frm




w

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
: FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CHEVRON

SN N . G i
Facility?Z_SG - 036 Job#: 2510
. P - o g CLn
Address: AAGTEN et Bive. Date: 2/2-2-/01
. Ly - A
City: H c-_LCJ po o Cr Sampler: 1<
Well ID ™ML -1b Well Condition: [~ Besken) FCANGL  Awh [ - Bnokaw Elaé& .
' ]
Well Diameter Q[ "" in. Hydrocarbon ,@w Amount Bailed 89 onemd
~ ] Thickness: feey] iproductwaten: 7 (Gallons)
Total Depth 317w Volume 2= 017 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor {(VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water \q.10 fr. :
/ 8’8 { X VF - / > = 3'[ X 3 (cese volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: qs {nal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  Pisposable Bailgt )
Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1208 Weather Conditions: gzm,‘/}
Sampling Time: \22% Water Color: __¢“loab 4 Odor: %t’lj
Purging Flow Rate: 2o apm Sediment Description: Sheen)
Did well de-water? ry It yes; Time: Volume: iggl)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm E (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
1205 3o -¢k HKC G210 -
221. _&2 —2.21 ca2. Y Tl
22y Pus” 226 - __toz ©0e. 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. - PRESERV.TYPE-~"-- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
- Mw-lb | L buoramnds Y A€ | LANCASTER TPHIGHbtex/mibe
/ . 2 { -
COMMENTS: _ Kl was e 7 o

AND Oﬂﬁ/_wa(t

B/a7-fieldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

Facnllty# & :5"(&‘ Q Job#: ,} S: 5 i1 o
-~ . s
Address: 2ANEEH e st Ve Date: Z/Z’Q/DZ
City: H Qtﬁ\; Vo e & AY 5 C i Sampler: ¢
\,

Well 1D ML -1Y Well Condition: ok

Well Diameter (%b / ‘f Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
~ . Thickness: T teen_provuctiwster: £ iGalions)
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water 2208 4 .

il x v 1% -
< ieposabie Bater>

J'g X 3 (case volume]} = Estimated Purge Volume: .Sf_( {gal.}

Purge Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: .
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: JioX Weather Conditions: g@m .
Sampling Time: WX - Water Color: (&5, Reruuse) dori____ aAQD
Purging Flow Rate: apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 2D If yes; Time: Volume: {aall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal ) umhios/cm oF (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
410 302 153 661
12 @ - X1} t_Z‘PZ. G- ¥
i e 2.04 (23¢ e 3
LABORATORY INFORMA:TION )
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
Mw -y | Z¥vowvitd M Pl . LANGASTER TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9797-fieldal . frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facmty# 9 - O3B68 Job#: 312
-
Address: 2 VS S5 Jrecth: U V53 Wo Date: %/?7,/()1
¥ s
City: H Q‘L.i‘} wele L n Sampler: JT -
Well ID mw -if Well Condition: o.b

Well Diameter / "{ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
= — Thickness: 5, {ieetl (product/water): _ﬁ {Gallons)
Total Depth 23.5%

Volume 2"=0.17 "= 0.38 4 = 0.66

) 4'?3 h. . Factor (VF} 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water

&GZ X VF '9'" = \-g X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: EL{ igal.)

Purge < glsposable Baii;D Sampling
Equipment: ailer Equipment:ém

Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1330 ' Weather Conditions: Q”M
Sampling Time: S‘P( Water Color: __ 6lnva Odor: S;QS 7, e
Purging Flow Rate: T gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Py Hfyes; Time: _____ . Volume: iggat )
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.) psmhos/cm ° (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
\3E g -9 Co ¥ ' i
(Yo e 2.¢1 8¢ bek '
13N 4. 3. 4% &9 bo-s—
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .-~ LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
M- 1€ | 3ozl Y (e LANCASTER TPHIG) btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

S797-lieldat. frrn



evron Caiiornia kegion Analysis keques ain or Lusioqay

§fp Lancaser Labortorie e A0S S
v Wherequality s ascience ‘
2‘ SO?JOZ—'D@ l Analyses Requested

Facilty #._9-0260 Job #385110  Giobal ID #T0600100315 Matrix . Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
H = HCI T = Thiosulfat
Site Address21995 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA K : N=FHNOs BeNaOH
Chevron PM: Tom Bauhs Lead Consultant: Delta/G-R o g 8§ =H;S0:  O=Other
. i ; . 2¢0 @ [1J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: _G-R, {ric., 6747 Slerra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 38| |5 E\ g D st et lowont dotonton fiits
Consultant Prj. Mgr-Deanna |, Harding ____(Deanna@grinc.com) EZD s IE ) passible for §260 compourds
Consultant Phone #; - - Fax# _925-551-7899 "E 2 g ) E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
. g |2 ] g |2 [] Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sam.p‘er' ; ' ! 2 -? E é g8 g |z [T O Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: ___[CINon8SAR: - ol 8 & Z |= % g = § §_ ORun___ oxy s on highest hit
: Date Time [ g G| & EI 'g s £ |8 | k] ORun oxy s on all hits
Sample Identification _ Collected | Collected | S|O|a|= [B1F° |5 & |F S | | |3 —
0/{' ﬁ: Z X 2 )( Comments / Remarks
Mo |y |y (X X | [2]A4X
M -G / o | X X 13 1XK
M- ) [ s 1x x| [3]xlx
Mw 1y 13s— 11X X1 13l
Mw 1§ G I x K] [31xdy
Hw -] 2k [ | I 3]
Mw-- - g Ix X1 3] AX
M) ~ lg_ . 124S | X Xl 131X
‘ l f\ n_ Vha
Relinquished hy: Data Time imeg
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleasa circls) _ A 2 4@_{1 Of’ ji ﬁ
9 TAT . 72 hour 48 hour i T 771 pae | T Date . | 71
S WD 8Rapds | mm/&r z/:; o o
" Date |

Data Package Options (please circle if required)

Date Time Date Time
158l 155'0 TBr\ loem 7-2560

QC Summary Type | — Full = > -

Type VI {Raw Data) O Coelt Deliverable not needed Relinquished by Commarmal C?LD QF f _b?ﬁ*( Recel % I Date Tlm_ﬁ
WIP (RWQCB) uprs ther 4 A [ Qs a] 4
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt l 5 c’ Custody Seals Inta( ? @ No

3460 Rev, 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (T17) 656-2300
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




4» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 798195. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, Febmary 26,
2002, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description

QA-T-020222
MW-6-W-020222

MW-9-W-020222

MW-11-W-020222
MW-14-W-020222
MW-15-W-020222
MW-16-W-020222
MW-17-W-020222
MW-18-W-020222

METHODOLOGY

NA
Grab
QGrab

Grab
Grab
Grab
Grab
Grab
Grab

Water
Water
Water

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Lancaster L.abs Number
3778771
3778772
3778773
3778774
3778775
3778776
3778777
3778778
3778779

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory

chronicles.

1 COPY TO

Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

s

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-242
F17-658-2300 Fax: 717

3
=

7-656-2681

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rev. 8/11/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laborateries, inc.
2425 New Holiand Pike

FQ Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26581

Respectfully Submitted,
(E M e

teven A, Skiles
Sr.Chemust

| 72216 Rev. 9/11/00




*

| 4'» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778771
Collected:02/22/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-020222 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 QA
As Received
CAT _ As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS NHumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. Q.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
007792 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
sufficient sample veolume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/27/2002 17:49% Matthew E Barton 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 02/27/2002 17:48 Matthew E Barton 1
pltas GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 SQ30B 1 02/27/2002 17:49 Matthew E Baxton n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectioshlimit exoseded, target detection limit
N.D.=Not demchduﬂbnvéﬁé‘fheﬂgiﬂﬁg%ﬁrnt

PC Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




4[} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:02/22/2002 00:00

Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:48
Discard: 04/07/2002

QA-T-020222

Facility# 90260 Job# 385110
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315

#=Laboratory MethodDetectigmdimit sxesedid target detection limit

3778771
NA Water
GRD
QA

PO Box 12

N.D.=Not detected EMV@%&R&E?WEM&

Lancasier, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 7i7-656-2681

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

27216 Rev. 9/11/D0




L (I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778772
Collected:02/22/2002 14:44 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-6-W-020222 Grab Water SEan Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0e00100315 MW-6
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01725 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 6,300. 250. ug/1 s

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range

start time.

Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this

analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was

performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. # 10. ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.7 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 17. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-206-7 26. 1.5 ug/1 1
Q0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 25. ug/1 1

Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of interferents near their retention time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for the compounds listed below. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.

MTBE

benzene

State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiomlimit exaeesed, target detection limit
N.D.=Not dctmtadmtmﬂbovéﬁmgwﬁn%mﬁzﬁt
gy O Box 12425
; Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. §/11/60




(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:02/22/2002 14:44 by TC

Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:48
Discard: 04/07/2002

MW-6-W-020222 Grab
Facility$# 920260 Job# 385110
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0&£00100315

CAT .

Ho . Analysis Name Method

01723 TPH-GRO - Watexrs N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) 5W-845 BO021B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiomd-imnit exceeded target detection limit

" 2 PO Box
IL Ltancaster, PA 17605-2425
el F17-656-2300  Fax: 717-656-2681

N.D.=Not dedmvé‘%é“ggygﬁﬁg"ﬁmm

Water

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 109205

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Analysis Dilution
Trial# Dbate and Time Analyst Factor

02/28/2002 00:42 Matthew E Barton

02/28/2002 11:45 Matthew E Barton
02/28/2002 11:45 Matthew E Barton

2216 Rev. 9/11/0G




4'> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 0of2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778773
Collected:02/22/2002 14:10 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-9-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 924583-0504
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-9
hs Recaived
CAT As Raceived Mathod Dilution
Mo Analysis Mame CAS Number Rasult Datection Units Factor
Limit
Ql729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 5,300. 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRU does not include MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRD range
start time.
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis., However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
G0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. # 10. ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-23 4.5 .50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 79. 0.50 ug/l 1
Q4779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 190. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 20. ug/l 1
sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of interferents near their retenticn time, normal
reporting limits were not attained for the compounds listed below. The
presence or concentration of these compounds cannet be determined below the
reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.
MTBE
benzene
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
Lancaster, Lahoratone ne. . ..
#-Laboratorynylgtnpg)gtgpum deni target detection limit
= del irnit
N.D.=Not Lancaster;afg\sl‘;‘%’lé’1 -2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-655-2681 2216 Rewv. 8/11/00




P

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778773
Collected:02/22/2002 14:10 by TC Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevrcon Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-9-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 202860 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-9
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Tine Analyst Factor
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 02/28/2002 01:17 Matthew E Rarton 5
Method

Q8214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021R 02/28/2002 12:55 Matthew E Barton 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 02/28/2002 12:55 Matthew E Barton n.a.

. L b rieg, Inc. : o
#=Laboratory MethodDets tiGML TN SREera. tarzet detection limit

el vecdiee Rieporting Limit

N.D.=Not detp g

| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681

221& Rev. 9/11/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778774
Collected:02/22/2002 15:25 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-11-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 950260 Job# 285110 GRD
219%5 Foothill-Hayward TOe00100315 MwW-11
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilurion
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 7,700. 250. ug/1 S
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysia. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and agcuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTEBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 710. 1.0 ug/1 s
00777 Toluenme 108-B8-3 61. 1.0 ug/1 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 370. 1.0 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 500. 3.0 ug/1 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 20. g/l 5

sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

MTEE

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetection.Liwmit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detgeedatmrakov ierbFlkErnit

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/0C




¢

| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778774
Collected:02/22/2002 15:25 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Digscard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-11-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0%04
Facility# 20260 Job# 385110 GRD
219395 Foothill—Hayward TO600100315 MW-11
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gaaoline 02/28/2002 01l:52 Matthew E Barton

Method
p8214 BTEX, MTEE (8021) SW-846 B021B 02/28/2002 01:52 Matthew E Barton
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 02/28/2002 01:52 Matthew E Barton

#=Laboratory MethodDetectign Limit, gﬁg«;&p,q Eﬁ{get detection limit
N.D.=Not dctggtgq@tgrélgpvedm&pmg

PG Box 12425
Lencaster, PA 17605-2425
717-6546-2300 Fax: 717-b56-2681

2216 Rew. B/19/00

Dilution
Factor
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Where quality is a science.

Page | of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778775
Collected:02/22/2002 13:25 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Buiiding L PC Box 6004
MW-14-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0204
Facility# 90260 Job# 3853110 GRD
21935 Foothill-Hayward TO6C010031% MW-14
As Recaived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,000. 250, ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6é (h-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 460. 1.0 ug/l 5
00777 Teoluene 108-88-3 140. 1.0 ug/l 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 55. 1.0 ug/l 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 51. 3.0 ug/1 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 20. ug/l 3

Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In additien, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

MTBE

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

L ter Laborat |
#—Laboratory,\kdgthpg)gtgpmgcas it ‘Em‘éiéitﬁget detection limit

N.D.=Not de§

v&k’ﬁé@iﬂn& Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-25681 2216 Rev, 8/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Collected:02/22/2002 13:25 by TC Account Number: 10305

Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company

Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004

MW-14-W=-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill-Hayward TO0e00100315 MW-14

CAT Analysis

No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst

017239 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 02/28/2002 02:27 Matthew E Barton
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
Q01146 GC VOA Water Prep

SW-846 8021B
SW-846 5030B

. Langaster Laboratories, Inc. . ..

tioBk BRIt ﬁmﬁqétarget detection limit
Reporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

02/28/2002 02:27
02/28/72002 02:27

Matthew E Barton
Matthew E Barton

2296 Rev. 9/11/00

Dilution
Factox
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Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778776
Collected:02/22/2002 12:50 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:49 g 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-15-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 ' GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO0600100315 MW-15
As Received
car As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 99. 50. ug/1 o
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRU range
start time.
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
Q0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0z2/28/2002 03:02 Matthew E Barton 1
Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 02/28/2002 03:02 Matthew E Barton 1
0li4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/28/2002 03:02 Matthew E Barton n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiQ&I_a;@jq_mgﬁgg target detection limit
N.D.=Not detggtedatepsakpvestiioiepoitimyrlimit
; F PO Box 12425
iancaster, PA 17605-242E
717-656-230G Fax: 717-656-2651 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778776
Collected:02/22/2002 12:50 by TC

Submitted: 02/26/2002 0%:00

Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:49

Discard: 04/07/2002

MW-15-W-020222 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill-Hayward

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

PC Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2475
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-Z881

N.D.=Not detggted,at.onabovetheReportingdiimit

TO600100315 MW-15

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 945B83-0904

Page 2 of 2

2216 Rewv. §H1100




4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778777
Collected:02/22/2002 12:28 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:49% 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-16-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0%04
Facility# 50280 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-16
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Na. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Pactor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRC - Waters In.&. 32,9000, 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1,300. 2.0 ug/1 10
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 110. 2.0 ug/1 10
og778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,800. 2.0 ug/1 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6,100. 6.0 ug/1l 19
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 50. ug/1 190

Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonetrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

MTBE

State of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetection, Lirait exceadrd target detection limit

N.D.=Not detﬁi:

tepgappvestidiRepoitingrlkimit
e O Box 12425
\ {L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268% 2216 Rew $/11500




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778777
Collected:02/22/2002 12:28 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-16-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 9545B3-09504
Facility# 80260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-16
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 02/28/2002 13:30 Matthew E Barton 10

Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-846 BO21B 02/28/2002 13:30 Matthew E Barton 10
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 02/28/2002 13:30 Matthew E Barten n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetecticzgnn&isgg;tl_ggg&;g?eqfmgget detection limit

N.D.=Not detggted gt

rabpvedmBeperting diamit
g PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 1760G5-2425
717-656-2500  Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 2/11/0C
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Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778778
Cellected:02/22/2002 11:18 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09%:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-17-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-09%504
Facility#f 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO&600100315 MW-17
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS NMumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a M$D for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108~-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a MS was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precigsion and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Tims Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 02/28/2002 04:12 Matthew E Barton 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 B021B 1 02/28/2002 04:12 Matthew E Barton 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0272872002 04:12 Matthew E Barton n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectigg, Litait sxceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detggtedatepabovestiiniRepoiaagAiimit
EEETgao PO Box 12425
) { Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 FPax: 717-656-268+ 2216 Rev. /1100
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Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778778

Collected:02/22/2002 11:18 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO BoxX 6004
MW-17-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583-0504
Facility# 50260  Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Feoothill-Hayward T0€00100315 Mw-17

#=Laboratory MethodDetectlQ%{leﬁggggqg;ed tazget detection limit
N.D.=Not detmtgdnﬂtgreal;pva angdiimit
.~ e PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11700
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Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778779
Collected:02/22/2002 13:45 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 09:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1B8-W-020222 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MwW-18
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name © CAS Number Result Detecticn gnite Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 44,000, 1,000. ug/1 . 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasocline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a M5 was performed. In additien, a ECS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 550, 4.0 ug/l 20
00777 Toluene 108-8B-3 270. 4.0 ug/1 20
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,300. 4.0 ug/l 20
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 3,900. 12 . ug/1 20
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 100. ug/1 20

Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MSD for this
analysis. However, a M5 was performed. In addition, a LCS/LCSD was
performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound canmot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

MTEE

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipn, Limit sxsesded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detggtedatiabpvedsaBepoitaaglimit
j PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 5/11/00
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a
Where quality s a science.
Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3778779
Collected:02/22/2002 13:45 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 02/26/2002 05:00 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/07/2002 at 15:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/07/2002 Building L PQ Box 6004
MW-18-W-020222 Grab Water San Rameon CA 94583-09204
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 - GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-18B
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . hnalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729  TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/28/2002 04:46 Matthew E Barton 20
: Method

08214 BTEX, MIBE (8021) SW-846 B021B : 1 02/28/2002 04:45 Matthew E Barton 20
01146  GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 02/28/2002 04:48 Matthew E Barton n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetecnctmltngquggg @Egct detection limit
N.D.=Not detggtgd,,ﬂt @r@b@vadﬁkﬁpﬂﬁuﬂg
g PO Box 12425
tancacter, PA 17605-2425
7A7-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2687 2216 Rew. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Client Name: Chevron Products Company

Repcrted: 03/07/02 at 03:49 PM

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis WName Result MDL Units $REC %REC Limits
Batch number: 02058A66A Sample number(s}: 3778771
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 103 §0-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 1086 82-119%
Ethylbenzene K.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 106 81-119
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 106 197 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 100 102 79-127
TPK-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 94 101 76-126
Batch number: 0205BAE6H Sample number{s): 3778772-3778776,3778778-3778779
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 103 80~-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 1086 82-119
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.% ug/l 106 106 81-11%
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 106 167 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 100 102 79-127
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 94 101 76-126
Batch number: 02058R66C Sample number{s): 3778772-3778773,3778777
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 103 80-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105 106 82-119
Ethylbenzene K.D. 0.5 ug/l 106 106 81-119
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 106 10v 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 100 102 79-127
TPH-GRCO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 94 101 76-126

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS HMSD MS/MSD RFD BEG DUFP
Analysis Name SREC %REC Limits RED MAX Cenc Cong
Batch number: 02058A66A Sample number(s): 3778771
Benzene 94 77-131
Toluene 99 g0-128
Ethylbenzene 102 76-132
Total Xylenes 102 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 95 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 91 74-132
Batch number; 0205BRAC6R Sample number(s): 2778772-3778776, 3778778=-37768779
Benzene 94 77-131
Toluene 99 80-128
Ethylbenzene 102 76-132
Total Xylenes 102 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether a5 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 9l 74132
Batch number: 02058A66C Sample number({s): 3778772-3718773,3778777
Benzene 94 77-131
Toluene 29 80-128

*_ Qutside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Quality Controel Summary

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Group Number:

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
R 2425 New Holland Pike

g PO Bax 12428

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

MEMBE

717-656-230C Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 0f3

798195

R
(]
o

I
(M)
o

N
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o

pup Dup

RED Max

2216 Kev. 9/11/00
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*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 176052423
717-6856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

Page 2 of 3
Where quality s a science.
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 798185
Reported: 03/07/02 at 03:49 FPM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/HMSD RFPD BEKG DUP DUp Dup
RPD
Analysis Name SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conc RED Max
Ethylbenzene 102 76-132
Total Xylenes 102 Te-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 95 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 91 74-132
Surrogate Quality Control
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02058R6E66A
Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3778771 83 a5
Blank 84 95
LCS 96 96
LCSD 99 95
MS 95 93
Limits: 67-135 71-130
Bnalysis Wame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02058A66B
Triflucrotoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-P
3778772 92
3778773 88
3778774 52 104
3778775 86 =4
37178776 B4 94
3778778 83 : 95
3778779 141+ 98
Blank 83 95
LCS 1 96
LCSD 99 95
. MS 95 93
Limits: 67-135 71-130
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
BRatch number: 02058A66C
Triflucroteluena-F Trifluecrotoluene~P
37787172 120
3778773 112
3778777 96 107
Blank 83 94
LCS 96 96
LCS5D 99 95
MS 95 93

2216 Rewv. 2/11/00C
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Where quality is a science.

. Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 798195

Reported: 03/07/02 at 03:49 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Limits: 67-135 71-130

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background resnit was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing

2425 New Hoiland Pike

PC Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00

MEMBER




